

Solicitation Information

Franklin County Engineer's Office

Solicitation Number

2026-03

Deadline

05/19/2026 10:00 AM EDT

Advertised

04/28/2026 10:42 AM EDT

Revised

05/15/2026 01:25 PM EDT

Description

2026 General Bridge Maintenance:
Assist with the superstructure replacement of the Cooper Road 1.82 Bridge over Noble Run that includes approach slabs, curbing, guardrail, and sidewalk. Assist with creating a pedestrian sidewalk adjacent to Leppert Road that will connect Columbus's sidewalk to Hilliard's sidewalk.

ENG ESTIMATE = \$514,256.00

Location(s)

695 Cooper Rd, Westerville, Ohio, 43081
4710 Leppert Rd, Hilliard, Ohio, 43026

Bidders

Business Name	Address	Phone
Complete General Construction	1221 E 5th Ave Columbus, OH 43219-2456	(614) 258-9515
Double Z Construction Company	2550 Harrison Rd Columbus, OH 43204-3510	(614) 274-2700
Axis Civil Construction LLC	1196 Technology Dr Gahanna, OH 43230-6607	(614) 626-8830
3 Bidders		

Item	Quantity	Axis Civil Construction LLC Price	Extension	Quantity	Double Z Construction Company Price	Extension
LEPPERT ROAD						
100 608E10001 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN SF	2,185.00	\$12.50	\$27,312.50	2,185.00	\$22.00	\$48,070.00
105 638E98000 WATER WORK, MISC.: COC ITEM 807 - VALVE BOXES A... EA	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	1.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
110 638E98000 WATER WORK, MISC.: COC ITEM 809 - FIRE HYDRANT ... EA	1.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	1.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
115 624E10000 MOBILIZATION LS	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
COOPER ROAD						
200 608E10001 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN SF	1,390.00	\$13.50	\$18,765.00	1,390.00	\$19.00	\$26,410.00
205 609E12001 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, AS PER PLAN FT	244.00	\$65.00	\$15,860.00	244.00	\$55.00	\$13,420.00
210 509E10000 EPOXY COATED STEEL REINFORCEMENT, SUPERSTRUCTUR... LB	10,052.00	\$1.60	\$16,083.20	10,052.00	\$2.00	\$20,104.00
215 511E34446 CLASS QC2 CONCRETE WITH QC/QA, BRIDGE DECK	42.00	\$1,500.00	\$63,000.00	42.00	\$2,200.00	\$92,400.00

Item	Quantity	Axis Civil Construction LLC		Quantity	Double Z Construction Company	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
CY						
220 511E51512 CLASS QC2 CONCRETE WITH QC/QA, SIDEWALK CY	9.00	\$1,950.00	\$17,550.00	9.00	\$2,200.00	\$19,800.00
230 515E17000 PRESTRESSED CONC, MISC.:NEXT BEAMS (INSTALL ONLY) EA	4.00	\$4,550.00	\$18,200.00	4.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00
235 516E13900 2" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER SF	30.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	30.00	\$20.00	\$600.00
240 516E14020 SEMI-INTEGRAL ABUTMENT EXPANSION JOINT SEAL FT	82.00	\$46.00	\$3,772.00	82.00	\$45.00	\$3,690.00
245 516E44100 ELASTOMERIC BEARING WITH INTERNAL LAMINATES AND... EA	16.00	\$210.00	\$3,360.00	16.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00
250 516E10011 ARMORLESS PREFORMED JOINT SEAL, AS PER PLAN FT	82.00	\$495.00	\$40,590.00	82.00	\$220.00	\$18,040.00
255 517E71501 RAILING (CONCRETE PARAPET WITH DOUBLE PIPE RAIL... FT	80.00	\$430.00	\$34,400.00	80.00	\$325.00	\$26,000.00

Item	Quantity	Axis Civil Construction LLC		Quantity	Double Z Construction Company	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
COOPER ROAD						
260 518E22300 SPECIAL - STEEL DRIP STRIP FT	40.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	40.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00
265 526E15000 REINFORCED CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS (T=13") FT	162.00	\$455.00	\$73,710.00	162.00	\$440.00	\$71,280.00
270 526E90030 TYPE C INSTALLATION FT	82.00	\$295.00	\$24,190.00	82.00	\$345.00	\$28,290.00
275 530E13000 SPECIAL - FORMLINER SF	325.00	\$52.00	\$16,900.00	325.00	\$35.00	\$11,375.00
280 625E15000 STRUCTURE GROUNDING SYSTEM ES	2.00	\$12,500.00	\$25,000.00	2.00	\$4,100.00	\$8,200.00
285 624E10000 MOBILIZATION LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
INCIDENTALS						
300 103E05000 PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND FOR P... LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
310 690E98000 CONTINGENCY, AS PER	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00
25 Items	Totals:		\$463,192.70			\$483,579.00
	Agency Estimate:		\$30,000.00			\$30,000.00

Item	Quantity	Axis Civil Construction LLC		Quantity	Double Z Construction Company	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
PROPOSAL NOTE DOL						
BID PROPOSAL SHEETS						
CONSIDERATION FOR MATERIALS (Tangible personal ...	1.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	1.00	\$290,579.00	\$290,579.00
CONSIDERATION FOR OTHER OBLIGATIONS (For other ...	1.00	\$398,192.70	\$398,192.70	1.00	\$193,000.00	\$193,000.00
25 Items	Totals:		\$463,192.70			\$483,579.00
	Agency Estimate:		\$30,000.00			\$30,000.00

Item	Quantity	Complete General Construction Price	Extension		
LEPPERT ROAD					
100 608E10001 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN SF	2,185.00	\$18.00	\$39,330.00		
105 638E98000 WATER WORK, MISC.: COC ITEM 807 - VALVE BOXES A... EA	1.00	\$800.00	\$800.00		
110 638E98000 WATER WORK, MISC.: COC ITEM 809 - FIRE HYDRANT ... EA	1.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00		
115 624E10000 MOBILIZATION LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00		
COOPER ROAD					
200 608E10001 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN SF	1,390.00	\$18.00	\$25,020.00		
205 609E12001 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, AS PER PLAN FT	244.00	\$90.00	\$21,960.00		
210 509E10000 EPOXY COATED STEEL REINFORCEMENT, SUPERSTRUCTUR... LB	10,052.00	\$1.80	\$18,093.60		
215 511E34446 CLASS QC2 CONCRETE WITH QC/QA, BRIDGE DECK	42.00	\$2,500.00	\$105,000.00		

Item	Quantity	Complete General Construction Price	Extension		
CY					
220 511E51512 CLASS QC2 CONCRETE WITH QC/QA, SIDEWALK CY	9.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00		
230 515E17000 PRESTRESSED CONC, MISC.:NEXT BEAMS (INSTALL ONLY) EA	4.00	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00		
235 516E13900 2" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER SF	30.00	\$18.00	\$540.00		
240 516E14020 SEMI-INTEGRAL ABUTMENT EXPANSION JOINT SEAL FT	82.00	\$55.00	\$4,510.00		
245 516E44100 ELASTOMERIC BEARING WITH INTERNAL LAMINATES AND... EA	16.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00		
250 516E10011 ARMORLESS PREFORMED JOINT SEAL, AS PER PLAN FT	82.00	\$160.00	\$13,120.00		
255 517E71501 RAILING (CONCRETE PARAPET WITH DOUBLE PIPE RAIL... FT	80.00	\$275.00	\$22,000.00		

Item	Quantity	Complete General Construction Price	Extension		
COOPER ROAD					
260 518E22300 SPECIAL - STEEL DRIP STRIP FT	40.00	\$44.00	\$1,760.00		
265 526E15000 REINFORCED CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS (T=13") FT	162.00	\$440.00	\$71,280.00		
270 526E90030 TYPE C INSTALLATION FT	82.00	\$280.00	\$22,960.00		
275 530E13000 SPECIAL - FORMLINER SF	325.00	\$19.00	\$6,175.00		
280 625E15000 STRUCTURE GROUNDING SYSTEM ES	2.00	\$17,000.00	\$34,000.00		
285 624E10000 MOBILIZATION LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00		
INCIDENTALS					
300 103E05000 PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND FOR P... LS	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		
310 690E98000 CONTINGENCY, AS PER	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00		
25 Items	Totals:		\$513,948.60		
	Agency Estimate:		\$30,000.00		

Item	Quantity	Complete General Construction Price	Extension		
PROPOSAL NOTE DOL					
BID PROPOSAL SHEETS					
CONSIDERATION FOR MATERIALS (Tangible personal ...	1.00	\$308,369.16	\$308,369.16		
CONSIDERATION FOR OTHER OBLIGATIONS (For other ...	1.00	\$205,579.44	\$205,579.44		
25 Items	Totals:		\$513,948.60		
	Agency Estimate:		\$30,000.00		